

## 2024 EWC DISCLAIMER FOR PERMANENT NON-BROADCAST MEDIA PASS HOLDERS

FAMILY NAME (IN CAPITALS)	FIRST NAME (IN CAPITALS)	FUNCTION*

**IMPORTANT:** If you are working as a part of a TV/film/video crew as a camera operator, technician, presenter or other related function please contact: Paula Dequidt, paula.dequidt@wbd.com or Ousmane Sakira, ousmane.sakira@wbd.com

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING. IF SOMETHING IS NOT CLEAR PLEASE ASK BY EMAILING MEDIA@FIMEWC.COM: The use of the 2024 FIM Endurance World Championship (FIM EWC) permanent non-broadcast media pass, which is valid for all rounds of the 2024 FIM EWC, and provides paddock, pitlane/track or track access depending on your scope of work but subject to the agreement of the FIM EWC media delegate, is subject of the media accreditation procedure, including acceptance of the terms and conditions below (referred to below as "General terms and conditions for pass holders") being followed in full. Furthermore, please note that by receiving and using this permanent pass, you declare that you have carefully and fully read and accepted the general terms and conditions for pass holders, that you will carefully and fully read any additional instructions or notices issued by the FIM EWC media delegate, particularly relating to media safety, including, but not limited to, the wearing of protective clothing and headgear in the pitlane and the restriction of access to service roads by scooters, and that failure to comply at any time with such terms and conditions may result in the withdrawal of your permanent pass by the FIM EWC media delegate and/or manager(s). Failure to comply may also result in you being asked to leave the venue at which you are attending.

## General terms and conditions for permanent pass holders

## 1. Subject matter

1.1 As promoter of the FIM EWC, Warner Bros Discovery (WBD) Sports hereby intends to limit the risks to which permanent pass holders may be exposed to during the events included on the 2024 FIM EWC calendar.

## 2. Obligations of permanent pass holders

- 2.1 You hereby confirm that you have read and fully understand these terms and conditions and that you agree that the permanent pass is strictly personal and cannot, under any circumstances be transferred to anyone other than you. The permanent pass shall not be altered or defaced. Use of the permanent pass for commercial purposes is strictly forbidden.
- 2.2 Permanent pass holders who, in the capacity of visitors, access the work areas called "Pitlane", "Paddock" and "Track" (hereinafter referred to as the "Areas") hereby agree that they will do so at their own risk, releasing WBD Sports from any responsibility for damages or injuries that may be caused to the same holders or to any other persons or things present in the Areas.
- 2.3 FIM EWC events pose certain risks for permanent pass holders due to a number of potentially hazardous situations and areas and, consequently, the participation in these events requires that each pass holder acknowledge and accept the possibility of being exposed to personal risk. To that end, you hereby expressly acknowledge, fully assume and accept that the activities of the event(s) are very dangerous and involve the risk of serious injury and/or death and/or property damage.
- 2.4 Permanent pass holders must have an appropriate insurance. A copy of the insurance must be provided to WBD Sports within the media accreditation procedure.
- 2.5 You understand and accept that the issuing of a photographer tabard/vest for FIM EWC events will only be possible once a safety briefing, details of which will be communicated ahead of each FIM EWC event, has been observed.
- 2.6 It is forbidden to apply to an FIM EWC event for individual event-specific media accreditation. If you are found to have so or you are found to be in possession of a media pass issued by an FIM EWC event your permanent non-broadcast media pass will be cancelled with immediate effect.
- 2.7 Permanent pass holders acknowledge that this pass does not give the right to film without WBD Sports' authorisation. For all filming requests (TV/video), please email: paula.dequidt@wbd.com or ousmane.sakira@wbd.com

Date (DD/MM/YYYY): \_\_\_\_/\_\_\_/ 2024

Fl	JLL NAME IN CAPITALS	SIGNATURE











<sup>\*</sup>Please indicate in the Function box if you are working as a: journalist, photographer, journalist/photographer, press officer, community manager or social media influencer.